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1 INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND

1.1 INSTRUCTION & APPOINTMENT

Onyx Geo Consulting Ltd (referred to as Onyx Geo) was commissioned by Church Barn Holdings
Ltd to carry out a Phase | Desk Study for the site at Lower Perryland Farm, Basing Hill, Dial Post,
West Sussex.

The appointment was confirmed on the 31° of March 2025 via email signed by Megan Smith of
ECE Planning on behalf of Church Barn Holdings Ltd.

The work was carried out based on Onyx Geo's fee proposal letter dated 31 March 2025, Quote
Ref: ON251025, including the outlined Terms and Conditions. The quotation serves as the formal
agreement between Onyx Geo and the Client.

1.2 SITE LOCATION

The site comprises an irregularly shaped plot of land situated to the southwest of the village of
Dial Post and the west of the A24 (Basing Hill) centred on grid reference 514471, 118810. A site
location planis included as Figure 1 within Appendix B. The current layout is shown in Figure 2.

1.3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

It is proposed to redevelop the site by converting the existing barns to form five residential
properties, including private gardens and associated areas of car parking. The proposed
development layout is presented in Figure 3.

To establish the minimum requirements for the scope and content of geotechnical investigations,
BS EN 1997-1:2004+A1:2013 (Eurocode 7) requires the complexity of each geotechnical design,
along with the associated risks, to be identified. The geotechnical design categories range
between 1 to 3 with increasing complexity.

Given that the proposal consists of only minor extensions to the existing buildings, the
development would be considered to comprise of Category 1 structures.

1.4 AIMS & OBJECTIVES
The purpose of this investigation is to identify and where possible qualify any risks associated with
the ground on site which may impact the proposed development. The specific objectives are:

o Assess the geology, hydrogeology, and hydrology conditions of the site and their potential
impact on the proposed development.

e Construct a preliminary conceptual model of the site, based on available information
identifying potential contaminant linkages and geotechnical hazards and how they may
affect identified on and off-site receptors.

e Address the requirements for Horsham District Council planning condition 1(a) for
application reference DC/24/1087, which states that:
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No development shall commence until the following components of a scheme to deal with
the risks associated with contamination, (including asbestos contamination), of the site be
submitted to and approved, in writing, by the local planning authority:

A preliminary risk assessment which has identified:

All previous uses

Potential contaminants associated with those uses

A conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways, and receptors
Potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the site.

P =

Parts (b), (c) and (d) of the conditions refer to intrusive investigation, remediation and verification
that may be required subject to findings of the desk study.

1.5 REGULATORY FRAMEWORK, GUIDANCE AND BEST PRACTICE
The investigation of the site has been undertaken line following guidance and British Standards:

e BS5930:2015+A1:2020 Code of Practice for Ground Investigations

e BS10175:2011+A2:2017 Investigation of potentially contaminated sites.

e Land Contamination Risk Management (LCRM)
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/land-contamination-risk-
managementlcrm)

The guidance outlines a systematic approach whereby the need to evaluate risks from site is
understood, any potential contaminant linkages between sources of contamination, pathways,
and receptors are first identified and then quantified, followed by an assessment on whether any
risks are unacceptable.

A tiered approach is applied, utilizing a structured three-phase process to thoroughly evaluate
the risks, namely:

e Preliminary Risk Assessment (PRA).
e Generic Quantitative Risk Assessment (GQRA) (if required); and,
e Detailed Quantitative Risk Assessment (DQRA) (if required).

1.5.1 Preliminary Risk Assessment (PRA)

This report provides the PRA and includes reference to historical maps and accessible data from
several sources, including but not restricted to information from the British Geological Survey
(BGS), Zetica unexploded bomb (UXB) regional risk maps, general internet searches and
Groundsure Report reference GS-107-B6X-WV4-GY1.

1.6 PREVIOUS STUDIES
Onyx Geo are not aware of any previous site investigations reports relevant to the site.
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2 PHASE | — DESK STUDY

2.1 SITELOCATION AND DESCRIPTION
The site is located at Lower Perryland Farm, Basing Hill, Dial Post, West Sussex RH13 3NT (grid
ref. 514471, 118810) as shown in Figure 1, in Appendix B. Site photographs taken during the
walkover survey are included in Appendix C.

The site comprises an irregularly shaped 0.95Ha plot of land. Access to the site is from the A24
via a long access track through farmland, which runs along the northern boundary of the site into
an open farmyard. The yard is covered with a mix of concrete hardstanding in poor visual
condition.

In the centre of the site there are a series of five barns in varying states of disrepair. The furthest
west barn is of steel frame construction with an asbestos cement roof. There is a large
caravan/mobile home and a boat located in this barn. There are two other barns attached to this
with block brick sides and corrugated steel roofs.

There is an access road covered in concrete through the barns, which has several rusted pieces
of farm equipment on it. There are two further steel roofed barns to the east. A track runs along
the northern side of all the barns with two smaller barns to the north of the track. These both have
asbestos cement roofs and are in a poor state of repair.

There is a silo located in the centre of the site, likely to have been used to store grain. Itis reported
that the farm was used for livestock and the barns housed cows. This is reflected in the set up
within the barns, each of which had a concrete track in the centre and soft ground on either side
where the stalls would have been located.

There is a further barn on the eastern side of the site of brick construction with an asbestos roof
and a larger barn along the northern boundary also with an asbestos roof. Two smaller barns are
located on the western side of the site at the southern end of the area of hardstanding.

A large oak is located in the centre of the northern boundary of the site, immediately to the east
ofthe smaller barns, close to the western boundary. There are smallerimmature trees and shrubs
growing close to the barns within the hardstanding. The site is bound to the east by a hedgerow
with a residential property and gardens beyond. There is a greenhouse in the southeastern corner
of the site. This area was overgrown, and it was not possible to fully inspect.

A stream runs east to west through the northern part of the site, culverted under the hardstanding
access and along the eastern side of the site. There is a small, dilapidated bridge in front of the
large barn on the northern boundary, The stream is approximately 1- 1.5m below current ground
level and the ditch is overgrown with vegetation. The stream is flowing at the base of the ditch,
however the walkover was carried out following an extremely dry preceding 30 days.

There are several spoil heaps of waste dotted around the site with concrete and breeze blocks
identified within the vegetation. There are also tyres dumped in front of the central barn building
and an asbestos containing material waste pile within the middle barn.
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The site is relatively flat with a gentle slope down from the northeast to southwest. The current
site layout is shown in Figure 2.

The google aerial image of the area suggests that some large rubbish piles have been removed.
This supports the client’s confirmation that the site had been cleared of rubbish and vegetation
prior to the walkover.

2.2 GEOLOGY, HYDROGEOLOGY, HYDROLOGY & FLOOD RISK

The anticipated geology, hydrogeological conditions and local hydrology of the site has been
determined by reference to the BGS', the groundsure.io website? and the Groundsure Report

Table 1: Summary of anticipated geology, hydrogeology and ground hazards

Feature Description and notes
Artificial None mapped on site.
Ground
Superficial None mapped on site.
Geology

Head Deposits mapped ~50m to the east.

Bedrock Weald Clay Comprised of grey brown to dark Unproductive strata.
Geology Formation grey mudstones and subordinate

Site is not situated
within a Groundwater
Source Protection Zone
(SPZ).

siltstones and fine-grained
sandstones. Where weathered the
formation discolours to orange
brown over-consolidated silty
clay.

No groundwater
abstractions listed
within 2km of the site.

BGS Borehole

None mapped within 500m of the site.

Natural ground hazards

Volume
change
potential

Groundsure classifies the risk from shrinking and swelling clays as low.

Running Sand

The risk of running sands as negligible. Sandier horizons within the Weald Clay are
generally limited and as such running sands are highly unlikely to occur on site.

Compressible

The Groundsure Reportindicates the risk from compressible ground as negligible. The

Deposits Weald Clay is generally over-consolidated and as such are very unlikely to be
compressible.

Collapsible Groundsure indicates the risk of collapsible soils as very low.

Deposits

Landslides The site is relatively level the Groundsure Report classifies the risk as very low.

Dissolution Groundsure classifies the risk of ground dissolution as negligible.

" British Geological Survey Geoindex (onshore) - Contains British Geological Survey materials © UKRI [2024]

2Groundsure.io website, https://groundsure.io/ accessed 2024.
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Feature Description and notes

Mining, ground workings and natural cavities

The Groundsure Report states “underground mine workings may have occurred in the past or current
mines may be working at significant depth to modern engineering standards. Potential for difficult
ground conditions are unlikely and are at a level where they need not be considered”.

The report notes the presence of surface ground workings (a pond) situated between 14m and 28m to
the northeast of the site which is noted on mapping between 1875 and at least 1957. A review of aerial
imagery indicates that a pond is still present at this location.

The Groundsure Report indicates that no below ground mine workings, BritPit records or natural cavities
are reported within 500m of the site.

Radon

The site is situated in an area where less than 1% of properties are above the action level and as such
radon protection measures are reported to not be required as part of any redevelopment.

Table 2: Summary of hydrology and flood risk

Hydrology

Hydrology A small stream, reportedly a tributary of the Lancing Brook, is aligned
approximately east-west in the northern part of the site. The stream is
culverted in two locations on site but is otherwise at the ground
surface.

The Lancing Brook is situated ~670m to the northwest of the site and
the Groundsure Report indicates that based on data from 2019 the
water body was classified as ecologically “poor” and received a
chemical rating of “fail”.

Flood Zones The north and west of the site adjacent to the stream are mapped as
being atrisk of between 0.3m and 1.0m of surface flooding associated
with a 1in 30-year rainfall event.

The site is not situated within a risk area for groundwater flooding.

2.3 ECOLOGY AND SENSITIVE SITES
A review of designated environmentally sensitive sites, as presented in the Groundsure Report,
has been conducted. The dataset references several sensitive areas, including Sites of Special
Scientific Interest (SSSI), National Nature Reserves (NNR), Areas of Special Conservation (SAC),
Special Protection Areas (SPA), Ramsar Sites, Local Nature Reserves, and records of Ancient
Woodland. The site is not situated in or adjacent to any ecologically sensitive sites, hone are listed
within 500m of the site according to the Groundsure Report although it is noted that deciduous
woodland is present immediately north west of the site, under the Priority Habitat Inventory.
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2.4 SITE HISTORY

The history of the site has been determined by a search of the historical Ordnance Survey maps
included within the Groundsure Report available in Appendix D, internet searches and aerial

imagery.

Table 3: Summary of site history

 ONYXGEO

Data Source

On Site

Off Site

1875 1:2,500

The site is mapped as “Lower Barn.” and
the majority of the site is covered by
fields, with several buildings in the
centre west of site. A stream is mapped
aligned east-west across the north of the
site. The far north of the site is shown as
marshy ground.

The surrounding area is mapped as
agricultural fields. A narrow strip of land
just off site to the north (following the
alignment of the stream) is shown as
marshy or waterlogged ground. A pond is
located ~20m to the northeast and a
second 80m to the west. A house
(Perryland Farm) with several smaller
buildings and a well are mapped 100m to
the east.

1897 1:2,500

No significant change.

The layout of the buildings at Perryland
Farm to the east have been altered.

1911 1:2,500

No significant change.

A house with a well is now mapped ~10m
to the north of the site.

1957 1:10,560

Two further barns are now mapped in the
centre of the site.

A large barn is now mapped just offsite to
the north. The offsite pond to the northeast
is mapped significantly smaller than
previously and has presumably been
partially infilled.

1973 1:2,500 Another small building is mapped near | More residential properties are now
the centre of the site. mapped ~70m to the east of the site.
No significant change. No significant change.

1993 1:2,500

2003 1:1,250

A barn is mapped in the northeast of
corner of the site which now closely
resembles its present-day layout.

No significant change.

Aerial imagery
2001 - 2022

The aerial imagery indicates that in
addition to the structures, the site is
occupied by several mature trees as well
as vehicles, caravans and farm
machinery. The western end of the site
appears to have been utilised for
material storage with an excavator
visible in the 2013 and 2015 imagery.

The field ~50m to the north appears to have
been replanted as woodland in circa 2001.
Two large ponds appear to have been
constructed between 2001 and 2009
approximately 340m to the southeast of
the site.
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2.5 GEO ENVIRONMENTAL DATA REVIEW
A review the geoenvironmental data presented with the Groundsure Report (Appendix D) is
provided in table 4 below:

Table 4: Summary of Geo-environmental Data

Section Discussion

Historical land uses

Historical: industrial land | The Groundsure Report indicates that no historical industrial land
uses, tanks, energy features | uses have occurred on site or within 500m of the site.

petrol  stations, garages,
military land.

Waste and Landfill

Active or recent landfill, | The Groundsure Report indicates that there are no active or
historical landfill from BGS | historical landfill sites, waste sites or waste exemptions situated
records,  historical landfill | within 500m of the site.

from local authority records,
historical landfill from the
Environment Agency,
historical waste sites,
licenced waste sites waste
exemptions.

Current industrial land uses

Recent industrial land uses, | The Groundsure Report indicates that a discharge consent is in
current petrol stations, | place for the for the site permitting the discharge of treated effluent
electricity cables, gas | to a freshwater river.

pipelines, sites determined as
contaminated land, control of | No other current industrial land uses are reported for the site or
major accident hazard | within 500m of the site according to the Groundsure Report.
(COMAH), regulated explosive
sites, hazardous substances,
historical licenced industrial
activities, licenced industrial
activities, licence discharges
to controlled waters, pollution
incidents EA/ NRW.

2.6 UNEXPLODED ORDNANCE (UXO)
Based on the freely available Zetica risk mapping?® the site falls within a low-risk area regarding
UXO with no UXO finds or Luftwaffe targets mapped within 2km of the site.

S https://zeticauxo.com/guidance/risk-maps/
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2.7 PRELIMINARY GEO-ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL

As outlined within LCRM, a risk-based approach is applied to assess contaminated or potentially
contaminated land. For a risk to exist, a contaminant linkage must be present, meaning a source
of contamination, a potential receptor, and a pathway connecting the two must be present for
thatrisk to be realised. The purpose of the preliminary conceptual site model (CSM) is to identify
all potential contaminant linkages using the information gained within section 2 of this report. A
site is considered suitable for use if no complete pollutant linkages can be envisaged following
completion of the development.

2.7.1 Identified contaminant sources
The following potential sources of onsite contamination have been identified by the desk study:

Onsite
i Suspected asbestos cement in the existing structures.
o Suspected asbestos cement fragments on ground surface.
o Asbestos, heavy metals and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) compounds in
any made ground and stockpiles.
o Pesticides associated with agriculture.
Offsite
. Infilled pond to the northeast

2.7.2 Potential Receptors
The following potential receptors of ground contamination were identified:

o Human health of future residents and construction workers.
. Controlled waters, onsite stream and Lancing Brook.
o Construction material such as foundations and infrastructure such as service pipes.

Groundwater is not considered as a receptor due to the negligible permeability of the underlying
Weald Clay Formation.

2.7.3 Potential Contaminant Linkages

A risk is only considered to be present where a contaminant linkage between a source and
receptor could be present. For the proposed residential development at Lower Perryland Farm,
which includes private residential gardens the potential linkages identified as set out in section
2.7.3.1.

Preliminary risk levels for each contaminant linkage are assessed considering the likelihood of
exposure occurring and the severity of the impact that exposure could cause.

2.7.3.1 Human Health

All the exposure linkages between humans and potential contaminants that are considered
within in the Contaminated Land Exposure Assessment (CLEA) would be expected to be present
within the proposed development at Lower Perryland Farm. The CLEA model considers the
following pathways:

e Direct soilingestion
e Direct dustingestion
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e Consumption of homegrown produce & consumption of soil attached to homegrown
produce dermal Indoor and outdoor uptake
e Indoor dustinhalation & outdoor dust inhalation

Construction workers will not be exposed to risks associated with the consumption of
homegrown produce but will be subject to all other potential exposure pathways.

2.7.3.2 Ground gas

The offsite pond to the northeast of the site appears to have been partially infilled based on
historical mapping. Dependent on the nature of the infill the pond has the potential to represent
a source of ground gas. However, based on the mapping the partial infilling appears to have
occurred between 1957 and 1973, over 50 years ago, and the area infilled was relatively small
between 15 and 20m in diameter. Therefore, it is likely that any gas generation that may have
occurred will have passed through the methanogenic phase and any remaining ground gas would
be in decline. Given the site is underlain by the Weald Clay Formation which generally exhibits
negligible permeability it is highly unlikely that any remaining ground gas present would migrate
laterally through the strata, from the pond to the subject site and instead would vent directly to
the atmosphere.

Based on the age of the infilling and the absence of the contaminant migration route the risk
associated with ground gas is not considered further within this assessment.

2.7.3.3 Surface water

An onsite stream is present aligned roughly east to west across the site. Potential pesticides
associated with farming activities could theoretically be linked to the stream via surface runoff,
however given the relatively flat topography and the underlying clay based geology, significant
mobilisation of potential pesticides is unlikely. However, given the streams position there is the
potential that any groundworks or construction activities may mobilise any unforeseen
contamination into the watercourse and therefore care should be taken to limit runoff into the
stream.

2.7.3.4 Sensitive Sites

No sensitive sites were identified within the vicinity of the site and given the generally low
likelihood of potential contamination, the site is not considered to pose a risk to sensitive off-site
receptors.

2.7.4 Level of Risk

A risk assessment table including risk levels for each individual pollutant linkage that will be
present at the site once developed as per the proposalsis included in Appendix E. The key findings
of the risk assessment are summarised below.

Suspected asbestos cement sheeting was observed within the structure of several of the
buildings on site, with further fragments of this materials observed on the ground surface. As such
there is the potential for the soils on site to be impacted with asbestos containing materials which
would pose an unacceptable (high) risk to future site users and construction workers.

The site has been occupied since prior to 1875 with additional construction taking place in the
1940s, 1970s and 2000s. It is therefore likely that made ground may be present on site
surrounding and beneath the buildings. This material represents a potential source of common
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contaminants including heavy metals and PAH compounds. The risk from these contaminants is
classified as low to moderate to future residents. These contaminants also have the potential to
be present within the small stockpiles situated around the site.

Given the sites agricultural use, itis likely that pesticides may have either been used or stored on
site historically, though no evidence was identified during the walkover. Elevated concentrations
of these contaminants would present a risk to future residents if retained in areas of soft
landscaping such as private gardens.

Aerialimagery indicates that several vehicles were previously stored on site, therefore there is the
potential that fuel leakage / spillage has occurred on site. However, no odours, significant ground
staining or other evidence was observed on site. Furthermore, any such contamination if present
would likely be minor and highly localised given the low permeability strata. Therefore, the risk is
considered negligible.

Groundworkers are more likely to be exposed to any contamination present within the ground
albeit for a shorter period. However, assuming that appropriate PPE is in use, and hand washing
prior to meals and other breaks is adopted the risk to these workers would generally reduce to
low for the contaminants identified with the exception of asbestos.

Other than asbestos cement fragments, no significant evidence for contamination, particularly
liguid contaminants, was observed on site. As such the risk of contaminants impacting the onsite
stream are generally considered low. However, care should be taken during construction to
ensure that significant surface water runoff from the site does not impact the stream.
Consideration should also be made to ensure that run off does not result in excessive silting up
of the watercourse.

2.8 PRELIMINARY GEOTECHNICAL CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL
The following geotechnical CSM is based on the information summarised above.

2.8.1 Anticipated ground model
Based on the preliminary assessment data, the ground conditions beneath the site are
anticipated to comprise:

Table 5: Anticipated ground conditions from desk-based data review
Geological Strata Notes

Made Ground Shallow made ground should be anticipated within the footprint of the
structures and immediately surrounding them. Made ground is by nature
variable and is unsuitable as a load bearing stratum, excavations
through any made ground have the potential to be unstable.

Superficial | None mapped | The potential for shallow alluvial deposits associated with the onsite
Deposits on site stream cannot be entirely discounted. If present these are likely to be
soft and compressible in comparison to the underlying Weald Clay.
However, if present, these deposits are likely to be localised to the route
of the stream.

Bedrock Weald Clay The Weald Clay comprises mudstones and subordinate siltstones and
Geology Formation sandstones which weather to over-consolidated clays near surface. The
clays often exhibit moderate plasticity with the potential to impact
shallow foundation design, particularly given the presence of large trees
on site. The deposits are also known to contain elevated levels of
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Geological Strata Notes

sulphides and their weathering products sulphates which can cause
concrete degradation.

2.8.2 Anticipated Hydrogeology

Given the negligible permeability of the Weald Clay significant groundwater ingress into
excavations is not anticipated. There is the potential for minor seepages associated with
groundwater within any thin granular horizons, perched groundwater may also be present with
any made ground soils above the Weald Clay.

2.8.3 Geotechnical Risk

A geotechnicalrisk register (GRR) is included in Appendix E of this document. We understand that
the development generally comprises refurbishment of the existing barns with only limited
geotechnical works, installations of a new access driveway and areas of hardstanding. Therefore,
the overall geotechnical risks are considered low, however those identified as significant or
greater are summarised below.

The Weald Clay often exhibits moderate to high plasticity, given the presence of mature trees and
hedge rows along the sites boundaries, it is likely that any new foundations would require
deepening to overcome the impact of shrinkage and swelling.

BRE Special Digest 1 lists the Weald Clay as one of the deposits with the potential to contain
pyrite. Sulphides such as pyrite, weather to form sulphates which can have a degradational effect
on concrete, therefore the potential requirement for sulphate resistance concrete as part of the
development should be considered, subject to laboratory testing.

Deep made ground is not anticipated on site, however shallow made ground surrounding the
existing structures may be anticipated. Made ground is not suitable as a load bearing stratum and
foundations would be required to extend through this material into competent strata beneath.
There is also the potential for localised shallow alluvium like soils, which similarly, are unlikely to
be suitable as a load bearing stratum, to be present on site near the area of the stream.

Significant groundwater ingress is not considered likely given the underlying deposits. However,
the potential for perched groundwater within the made ground (or any alluvium adjacent to the
stream) cannot be discounted. Allowance should be made for light pumping of excavations during
wetter periods.

In some areas the Weald Clay has a relatively high silt content and silts can be susceptible to frost
action because of their grain size and poor space. Therefore, there is the potential that the soils
on site may be frost susceptible, subject to laboratory testing.

2.9 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.9.1 Geo-environmental Recommendations

This desk study has identified several potential sources of contamination on site, most notably
the presence of asbestos within the structures and on the ground surface. Therefore, it is
recommended that shallow site investigation is undertaken to enable chemical testing of the soils
and an assessment of the risk to future site users. It should also be noted that if any of the barns
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and their floor slabs are to be removed further testing or as a minimum a visual inspection of
underlying strata is recommended.

2.9.2 Geotechnical Recommendations

Based on the current proposals it is understood that very limited geotechnical works are
proposed, limited to installation of infrastructure (service ducts etc) and the construction of the
driveways and car parking areas. If this is the case, then geotechnical investigation may be
undertaken as part of the geo-environmental works to enable shallow sampling to assess frost
susceptibility and aggressive ground conditions. However, should any deep excavations be
proposed or if the installation of building foundations is required then deeper investigation
comprises trial pitting to ~3.0m bglis recommended, this could be completed alongside any geo-
environmental works.
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APPENDIX A - LIMITATIONS

This report, including any related study, inspection, testing, sampling, or interpretation
(collectively referred to as "deliverables"), was prepared by Onyx Geo Consulting Limited
(Onyx Geo), for the client specified in the first paragraph, following the terms outlined in
Onyx Geo’s fee proposal and standard terms (the "Appointment"). Onyx Geo delivered
the Services with the level of expertise typical of geo-environmental consultants at the
time. The report does not imply any specific fithess for purpose. The Services were
completed within the limitations of scope, timing, and resources as agreed between
Onyx Geo and the Client.

Except as specified above, Onyx Geo makes no further representations or warranties,
either express or implied, concerning the Services. Liability for any actions related to this
report expires six years from the report date or as legally specified, unless altered within
the Appointment terms.

Onyx Geo conducted the Services exclusively for the Client's intended purpose. If this
report or its contents are used by any third party without explicit written consent from
Onyx Geo, any risk or liability lies solely with that party. It is recommended that third
parties seek their own independent geo-environmental consultation.

The Client may not transfer or assign the benefits of this report to any third party without
written permission from Onyx Geo. Should an assignment be agreed upon, any third-
party rights provided will require a fee and will not extend beyond the terms initially
agreed with the Client.

Onyx Geo understands this reportis intended for the purpose outlined in its introduction.
Any alterations in the site’s intended use may invalidate the report. Onyx Geo is not liable
for any use of this report outside its original purpose without a formal review.

Over time, changes in site conditions, regulations, technology, or economic
circumstances may affect the accuracy or relevance of this report. For future reliance,
written confirmation from Onyx Geo is advised.

The conclusions in this report are based on the specific Services provided as outlined in
the Appointment. Onyx Geo holds no responsibility for undiscovered conditions that fall
outside the scope of services originally agreed upon.

The Services were based on visible site conditions, historical site data, and publicly
available information, relying on third-party data where applicable. Onyx Geo is not liable
forinaccuracies in this information or for failing to independently verify third-party data.

Drawings included in this report are illustrative and may not be suitable for precise
measurements. Marked features are approximate and for reference only.

Any subsequent review or update of this report may require additional fees at the agreed
rates.

The conclusions from ground investigations rely on samples taken from specific site
locations and represent only a limited area around these points.
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Site conditions, particularly ground and groundwater variables, may change seasonally,
and additional variation beyond that reported here cannot be ruled out.

The presence of asbestos, if any, is not fully assessed within this report. Acomprehensive
asbestos survey is recommended for any thorough evaluation.

Preliminary geotechnical recommendations are provided and should be validated in a
final Geotechnical Design Report once structural design plans are confirmed.
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APPENDIX C - PHOTOGRAPHS
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Photo 1-View looking east across the Photo 2 - Suspected corrugated asbestoé
barns and silo. cement sheeting with fragments missing.
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Photo 5 - View northwest from the southern side of the barns.
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rubble to the south of the western barns.
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Photo 7 - Southern side of the western barn with a caravan inside.
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Photo 8 - Fragments of suspected asb

Photo 9 - View of the onsite stream looking
west.

estos cement on the ground surface.
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Photo 10 - View of the onsite stream
looking east.
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Photo 12 - Darkly stained area of concrete.
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